S-1
Supporting Information
Linking Nanoscale Chemical Changes to Bulk
Material Properties in IEPM Polymer
Composites Subject to Impact Dynamics
Thomas Attard1*, Li He 1
1University of Alabama at Birmingham, Department of Civil, Construction, and
Environmental Engineering, Birmingham, AL 35294

and tc, see Table S2. Specimens that utilized LAM 135 / 226 were designated as C-
IEPM-0.5v and C-IEPM-2.5v. Specimens that were constructed as ballistics panels
were designated as x-IEPM-b-tc (b = ballistics) and were manufactured as follows:
Using two wood-constructed frames as support-structures, two groups of five fiber
sheets were individually epoxied. The last layer was sprayed with polyurea,
engendering “inner” IEPM reaction; the back-side of the first layer was not sprayed.
Aromatic and aliphatic polyurea cures after approximately 10 sec and 90 sec, per
manufacturer recommendation. Five additional fiber layers, intermittently epoxied,
were applied to the two cured polyurea surfaces. The last layer was sprayed with
polyurea, engendering “outer” IEPM reaction at approximately tc = 2.5 h. The two
"inner-outer" half-panels were epoxied together, back-fiber-side to back-fiber-side. The
four-layer panel was removed from its adjoined wood frame.
Table S2. Specimen names and corresponding parameters
Specimen Name tc (hr) IEPM Width (μm) Fiber Type (‘x’)
0-IEPM-0 0 50 0
0-IEPM-0.5 0.5 30 0
0-IEPM-1 1 10 0
0-IEPM-1.5 1.5 < 2 0
0-IEPM-2.5 2.5 < 2 0
0-IEPM-3.5 3.5 < 2 0
0-IEPM-24 24 0 0
C-IEPM-0.5V 0.5 < 10 C (Carbon), 2-layer
C-IEPM-2.5V 2.5 < 2 C(2-layer)
C-IEPM-0 0 C(2-layer)
S-5
C-IEPM-0.5 0.5 C(2-layer)
C-IEPM-1 1 C(2-layer)
C-IEPM-1.5 1.5 C(2-layer)
C-IEPM-2.5 2.5 C(2-layer)
C-IEPM-3.5 3.5 C(2-layer)
C-IEPM-24 24 C(2-layer)
C-IEPM-b-tc tc varies C(4-layer/2-layer)
Characterization. Scanning electron microscopy (SEM), (Zeiss, USA), was
implemented to observe the fracture surfaces of x-HMC / IEPM-tc cross sections to
study the thickness and morphology of interface. Atomic force microscope (AFM) and